
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
which will be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Tuesday, 30th October, 2018 at 7.30 pm, when the following business is proposed to be 
transacted:-. 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

3 - 4 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

5 - 6 

 To declare any interests in respect of recommended items  
 

3. Minutes  
 

7 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 
31 July 2018  
 

4. Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting  
 

13 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Council 
held on 12 September 2018  
 

5. Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting  
 

15 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Council 
held on 18 September 2018  
 

6. Mayor's Announcements  
 

17 - 18 

7. Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.6  

 

19 - 20 

Public Document Pack



8. Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.5  

 

21 - 22 

9. Leader's Announcements  
 

23 - 24 

10. Reports, Minutes and Recommendations  
 

25 - 26 

 To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations from the meetings 
of the Cabinet and Committees set out in the Minute Book and officers’ reports on 
any matters arising from them, and to receive questions and answers on any of 
those reports.   
 
Matters for recommendation to the Council are indicated below at items 11 
to 13.  
 

11. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles for Gambling  
 

27 - 92 

 Item LA 18/103 referred from Licensing and Appeals Committee minutes of 
2 October 2018  
 

12. Revised Statutory Investment Guidance and Treasury 
Management and Prudential Codes of Practice  

 

93 - 122 

 Item CB 18/59 referred from Cabinet minutes of 10 October 2018  

 
13. Treasury Management Update and Mid-Year Review 2018/19  
 

123 - 146 

 Item CB 18/60 referred from Cabinet minutes of 10 October 2018  

 
14. Sealing of Documents  
 

147 - 148 

 To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any Contract, 
Minute, Notice or other document requiring the same.  
 

 
  

 
  JULIE BEILBY 

 Chief Executive 
 Monday, 22 October 2018 

  
 
 



Apologies for absence 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest  
 
To declare any interests in respect of recommended items.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 31st July, 2018 
 

At the meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held at Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 31st July, 2018 

 
 

Present: Her Worship the Mayor (Councillor Mrs P A Bates), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mrs J A Anderson), Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr M Taylor, 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas, Cllr F G Tombolis and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base, 
J L Botten, T I B Cannon, R W Dalton, Mrs T Dean, S M King, 
D Markham, Mrs A S Oakley, H S Rogers, T B Shaw, 
Miss S O Shrubsole, Ms S V Spence and B W Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 18/46  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

C 18/47  
  

MINUTES OF ANNUAL MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the Annual 
Meeting of the Council held on 15 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

C 18/48  
  

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the extraordinary 
meeting of the Council held on 25 June 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

C 18/49  
  

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor reported that since the Annual Council meeting she had 
opened new offices in Tonbridge and Kings Hill and visited school fetes, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL 31 July 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

plays and award presentations throughout the Borough.  She highlighted 
a number of memorable events including Positive Ageing’s 25th 
Anniversary Party, the Snodland and Tonbridge Carnivals, signing the 
Zero Tolerance to Loan Sharks Charter, the Kwik Cricket Festival and 
her own charity, Tree of Hope’s Summer Party.  She had also attended 
the Royal Garden Party, the Lord Lieutenant of Kent’s Civic Reception 
and the Battle of Britain Memorial Trust’s Annual Memorial Day. 
 
The Mayor reported on the Civic Service and welcoming leading 
community groups at her Garden Party.  Future events included a Quiz 
at Hadlow College on 9 February 2019, a Darts Evening and possibly an 
afternoon of croquet on the Castle Lawn, further details of which would 
be given in due course. 
 

C 18/50  
  

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.6  
 
No questions were received from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 5.6. 
 

C 18/51  
  

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.5  
 
No questions were received from Members pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 5.5. 
 

C 18/52  
  

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader began by commending the Civic Service and the welcome 
provided by Tonbridge Baptist Church which reflected the Mayor’s own 
links with the local community.  
 
Business Rates Retention pilot 
 
The Leader referred to the Kent and Medway authorities’ successful 
application to be a pilot in the financial year 2018/19.  He indicated that 
the scheme came in two packages.  First, a Financial Sustainability 
Fund, this authority’s projected allocation in October 2017 being 
£560,000.  Latest business rate returns in January projected a higher 
allocation but the final settlement was subject to potential market 
movement. 
 
The second package was the Housing and Commercial Growth Fund of 
£1.055 million to be divided across West Kent with agreement of all 
three districts and KCC.   Proposals were still under discussion with the 
County Council but it was hoped to be able to report to the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board at its September meeting. 
 
Members were advised that the Government was now inviting bids for a 
second round of Business Rates Retention; this one being slightly 

Page 8



COUNCIL 31 July 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

different in that the allocation was 75 per cent retention.  The Kent 
Council Leaders had agreed to make a fresh bid for 2019/20 although 
the deadline of 25 September would be tight and indications suggested 
that existing pilot authorities would not be included in the second round.  
Again, it was expected that the terms of the Kent and Medway bid would 
be reported to the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board at its next 
meeting. 
 
The Leader reported that the long anticipated consultation on negative 
Revenue Support Grant was now published.  The Government had 
indicated that it considered direct elimination of Negative RSG via 
foregone business rates receipts the preferred approach, meeting the 
key criteria of being both fair and affordable. It was necessary to see 
what it meant for this authority and the Council’s suggested response 
was likely to be reported to the next meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board. 
 
Income generation 
 
The Leader said that members of the Audit Committee would be aware 
that £5 million had been committed to the Property Investment Fund.  
Thus far the property funds had recorded a return of 3.74 %, broadly in 
line with the forecast return of 4%.  Dividends to the end of June of 
£30,900 were £900 above profiled budget for the year but performance 
against budget for the year as a whole would be influenced by the 
amount and timing of additional property fund investments.  This was 
clearly a step in the right direction and an endorsement of the approach 
taken by Members in supporting such investments.  
 
Housing 
 
The Leader referred to his report to the April meeting that the Borough 
Council had committed up to £1.6 million of development contributions 
for the purchase of temporary accommodation with the intention that 
such property be located in both the north and south of the Borough.  He 
was pleased to report that a dwelling of six flats located in Tonbridge 
was under offer and hoped that some suitable accommodation in the 
north of the Borough could be identified. 
 
Green Flag Awards 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s country parks continued to 
receive the highest recommendation for their quality.  Haysden Country 
Park had been awarded a Green Flag Award for the thirteenth year and 
Leybourne Lakes Country Park for the twelfth year in a row making both 
officially two of the very best parks in the UK. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



COUNCIL 31 July 2018 
 
 

 
4 

 

Community Alcohol Partnership 
 
The Leader was pleased to attend the recent launch of the Tonbridge 
Community Alcohol Partnership, the second to be working within the 
Borough, the othe
[...]
ngford be 

appointed as Town Wardens for the period October 2018 to 
October 2022; and 
 

(2) the Council’s thanks be recorded to Miss Janice Browne on her 
retirement after many years of dedicated service in various 
capacities to Tonbridge and the whole Borough. 

 
C 18/60  
  

SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.56 pm 
 
 

Page 12



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 12th September, 2018 
 

At the extraordinary meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held at 
Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 
12 th September, 2018 

 
 

Present: Her Worship the Mayor (Councillor Mrs P A Bates), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mrs J A Anderson), Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr M C Base, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr M  Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, 
Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr Miss G E Thomas, 
Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
Mrs B A Brown, D Keers, Mrs F A Kemp, L J O'Toole, 
Miss S O Shrubsole and A K Sullivan 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 18/61  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 16/19 (General Purposes Committee of 20 October 2016) he 
remained in the meeting but took no part in the discussion or voting. 
 

C 18/62  
  

LOCAL PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet at its 
extraordinary meeting on 3 September 2018 regarding approval of the 
Local Plan and accompanying documents for submission to the 
Secretary of State following public consultation as required by the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 
(Minute CB 18/50 refers). 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



COUNCIL 12 September 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Council is satisfied that the Local Plan is ready for 

independent examination, and the Local Plan, amendments to the 
policies and proposals map, Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment be approved for the purposes of public 
consultation as required by Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012; 
and  
 

(2) the Local Plan document and supporting documents, together 
with any other relevant information including a copy of 
representations received during the Regulation 19 consultation, 
be subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government as required by Regulation 
22 of the Regulations. 

 
C 18/63  
  

SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm 
 
 

Page 14



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 
 

At the extraordinary meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held at 
Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 18th September, 
2018 

 
 

Present: The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Mrs J A Anderson) – in the Chair, 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr F G Tombolis 
and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Her Worship the Mayor 
Councillor Mrs P A Bates and Councillors Mrs S M Barker, P F Bolt, 
J L Botten, M A Coffin, D J Cure, S M Hammond, D Keers, 
Mrs F A Kemp, S M King, R D Lancaster, H S Rogers, 
Miss J L Sergison, Miss S O Shrubsole, Miss G E Thomas and 
B W Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 18/64  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

C 18/65  
  

WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet at its 
extraordinary meeting on 4 September 2018 regarding proposals for a 
new ‘opt-in’ garden waste charge, the provision of new containers and a 
marketing/communications budget associated with the new Waste 
Services Contract. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the new opt-in garden waste charge at the standard rate of £40 

per year, as detailed in the report to the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board at paragraph 1.4.3, be 
agreed; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL 18 September 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
(2) further detail on a reduced introductory charge be considered in 

accordance with proposals set out at paragraph 1.4.3 of the 
report to the Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory 
Board; 
 

(3) the provision of new containers for the Waste Services Contract 
be added to the Capital Plan, funded from the earmarked reserve; 
and 
 

(4) a marketing/communication budget be established to publicise 
and promote the new enhanced waste service in the sum of 
£100,000 funded from the Invest to Save Earmarked Reserve. 

 
C 18/66  
  

SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
having commenced at 7.40 pm 

 
 

Page 16



Mayor's Announcements  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.6  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.5  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Leader's Announcements  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Page Nos in 
Minute Book 

Recommendations 
to Council 

25 July: Licensing and Appeals Panels (4) 
- Minute Numbers: LA 18/73 – 84 

 

5 – 12 
 

 

27 July: Licensing and Appeals Panels (2) 
- Minute Numbers: LA 18/85 – 90 

 

13 – 16 
 

 

31 July: Council 
- Minute Numbers: C 18/46 – 60 

 

17 – 22 
 

 

3 August: Licensing and Appeals Panels 
(2) 

- Minute Numbers: LA 18/91 – 96 
 

23 – 28  

15 August: Area 2 Planning Committee 
- Minute Numbers: AP2 18/28 – 34 

 

29 – 34 
 

 

16 August: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

- Minute Numbers: OS 18/24 – 28 
 

35 – 36 
 

 

3 September: Extraordinary Cabinet 
- Minute Numbers: CB 18/47 – 51 

 

37 – 40 
 

Dealt with at 
extraordinary 
Council on 12 Sept 
 

4 September: Extraordinary Cabinet 
- Minute Numbers: CB 18/52 – 54 

 

41 – 44 
 

Dealt with at 
extraordinary 
Council on 18 Sept 
 

Cabinet Decision Notices 
- D180050CAB 

 

45 – 48 
 

 

7 September: Licensing and Appeals 
Panel 

- Minute Numbers: LA 18/97 – 99 
 

49 – 52 
 

 

12 September: Extraordinary Council  
- Minute Numbers: C 18/61 – 63 

 

53 – 54 
 

 

18 September: Extraordinary Council  
- Minute Numbers: C 18/64 – 66 

 

55 – 56 
 

 

26 September: Area 2 Planning 
Committee 

- Minute Numbers: AP2 18/35 – 40 
 
 
 

57 – 58 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



1 October: Audit Committee 
- Minute Numbers: AU 18/40 – 48 

 

59 – 62 
 

 

2 October: Licensing and Appeals 
Committee 

- Minute Numbers: LA 18/100 – 106 
 

63 – 66 
 

LA 18/103 

4 October: Area 3 Planning Committee 
- Minute Numbers: AP3 18/13 – 17 

 

67 – 68 
 

 

8 October: General Purposes Committee 
- Minute Numbers: GP 18/17 – 24 

 

69 – 72 
 

 

10 October: Cabinet 
- Minute Numbers: CB 18/55 – 71 

 

73 – 78 
 

CB 18/59 and 60 

Cabinet Decision Notices 
- D180045MEM – D180046MEM 
- D180047MEM – D180048MEM 
- D180049MEM  
- D180051MEM – D180053MEM  
- D180054MEM – D180058MEM 
- D180059MEM 
- D180060CAB – D180065CAB 

 

79 – 112 
 
 

 

18 October: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

- Minute Numbers: OS 18/29 –  
 

To follow   

 

 

Page 26



Item LA 18/103 referred from Licensing and Appeals Committee minutes of 
2 October 2018 

 
LA 18/103  
  

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR 
GAMBLING  
 
Further to Minute LA 18/61, the report of the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer gave details of the outcome of consultation on the proposed 
Statement of Principles (Policy) for Gambling under the Gambling Act 2005 for the 
period January 2019 to January 2022.  Members were advised that only one 
representation had been received from HM Revenue and Customs regarding a new 
address to use as a Responsible Authority. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Statement of Principles for
[...]
 
 

 
 

Page 90



 

59 | P a g e  
 

If you would like the Statement of Principles for Gambling 
in large print, please contact the Licensing Team. 
 

Licensing Services 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill 
West Malling 
Kent  ME19  4LZ 
 
Phone: 01732 876368 
Email: licensing.services@tmbc.gov.uk 
 
 
Copyright 
Information produced and/or disseminated by the Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council (the Council) 
may be subject to copyright and other intellectual property rights.  All rights are reserved.  Information 
should not be reproduced, modified, or distributed in any form or used in any way for commercial 
purposes without first obtaining the permission of the Council. 
 
Disclaimer 
The Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council takes all reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of the 
information in its publications, however it cannot accept responsibility for any inconvenience, loss, 
damage, or liability (whether civil or criminal) nor for any legal fees and costs incurred or caused as a 
result of any information that it may provide and such information does not form any basis of a contract 
with users of it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

mailto:licensing.services@tmbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Item CB 18/59 referred from Cabinet minutes of 10 October 2018 
 

CB 18/59    REVISED STATUTORY INVESTMENT GUIDANCE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL CODES OF PRACTICE  
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of the additional 
requirements imposed on local authorities through revised statutory guidance and 
codes of practice.  These were aimed at addressing concerns arising from the 
commercialism agenda, in particular the use of loans and the purchase of property to 
generate a profit.  It was noted that the matter had been considered by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 1 October 2018 and a number of actions commended to 
the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED
[...]
ctual external debt = actual borrowing + actual other long-term liabilities. 

2.4 Comparison of gross debt and the capital financing requirement. [In order 

to ensure that over the medium term debt will only be for capital purposes, 

the local authority should ensure that debt does not, except in the short 

term, exceed the total of capital financing requirement in the preceding 

year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for 

the current and next two financial years.] 

3 Affordability (obligatory) 

3.1 Estimate of financing costs ÷ estimate of net revenue stream x 100% for 

years 1, 2 and 3. [This ratio provides an indication of the impact an 

authority’s capital investment plans will have on its overall finances.] 

3.2 Actual financing costs ÷ actual net revenue stream x 100% 

4 Local indicators (discretionary) 

4.1 Estimate of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the 

council tax [How much council tax at Band D will increase by or decrease by if 

a particular capital plan scheme is progressed.] 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Item CB 18/60 referred from Cabinet minutes of 10 October 2018 
 

CB 18/60    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2018/19  
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an update on 
treasury management activity undertaken during the period April to August 2018.  It 
also included an update on progress in securing additional property fund investment 
and a mid-year review of the Annual Investment Strategy and risk parameters.  
Members were invited to endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity to date, note the progress in respect of property fund investment 
and retain the current risk parameters. 
 

The report had also been considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 1 
October 2018 and the action commended for endorsement. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commende

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 30th October, 2018 
 

At the meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held at Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 30th October, 2018 

 
 

Present: Her Worship the Mayor (Councillor Mrs P A Bates), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mrs J A Anderson), Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Keers, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole, 
Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr Miss G E Thomas, 
Cllr F G Tombolis and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, M C Base, V M C Branson, M A Coffin, 
S M Hammond, M R Rhodes, C P Smith, Ms S V Spence and 
B W Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 18/67  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

C 18/68  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the 
Council held on 31 July 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

C 18/69  
  

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the extraordinary 
meeting of the Council held on 12 September 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 
 

 



COUNCIL 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

C 18/70  
  

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the extraordinary 
meeting of the Council held on 18 September 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

C 18/71  
  

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor reported that since the July meeting, she had visited many 
school fetes, plays and award presentations.  Some memorable events 
included the Tonbridge Lions Diabetes Screening, Ightham Mote’s 
Garden Party, the World War 1 event at Tonbridge Castle, TPS Global 
Logistics presentation of the Queen’s Award and the Dragon Boat Race.  
She had also attended Kings Hill Rotary Club’s Charity Beer, Cider and 
Music Festival, Liberty Property Trust’s Heritage Open Day at the 
Control Tower, the launch of Music@Malling, the Young Cricket Leaders 
presentation at Lords Cricket Ground and a Trafalgar Day event at 
Wouldham School. 
 
The Mayor commented on the successful Local Schools Debate in the 
Council Chamber on 12 October, involving 51 children.  Future mayoral 
events included the Charity Night at the Oast Theatre on 22 January and 
the Quiz at Hadlow College on 9 February 2019. 
 
The Mayor was then presented with a copy of the New Testament and 
Psalms by Mr Peter Turner of Gideons International. 
 

C 18/72  
  

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.6  
 
No questions were received from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 5.6. 
 

C 18/73  
  

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.5  
 
No questions were received from Members pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 5.5. 
 

C 18/74  
  

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Before updating Members on a range of activities since the July Council 
meeting, the Leader took the opportunity to welcome Steve and Carol 
Humphrey as observers of the proceedings prior to the former Director 
of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health receiving a presentation 
by the Mayor on behalf of the Council in recognition of his service. 

Financial matters 

The Leader referred to the previous day’s Budget Statement from the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer in which there were a number of tax and 



COUNCIL 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

spending announcements of relevance to local government.  While the 
exact timing of the local government settlement was not clear, it 
appeared likely that the government would confirm the intention of the 
consultation on negative revenue support grant, in itself a temporary 
piece of good news for the Council.  However, the future for New Homes 
Bonus was unknown together with the outcome of the Spending Review 
next year and Fairer Funding Review. 

The Leader said that Members would be aware that the Kent and 
Medway authorities had been successful in bidding for the pilot of the 
business rates retention for 2018/19.  The package available was 
divided two ways: one was a financial sustainability fund and for this 
authority should amount to a sum of around £800,000 as a one–off 
payment by the end of the fiscal year.  This did not count towards the 
savings target but would provide an opportunity to invest. 

The second pot was a Housing and Commercial Growth Fund to support 
investment in local economic initiatives.  Kent Leaders had agreed that 
the funding would be distributed across Kent and Medway via three 
clusters: West Kent, North Kent (including Maidstone) and East Kent 
with Kent County Council being part of each cluster group. 

The initial projection was that the West Kent cluster would receive 
funding in the region of £1,055,000.  Based on current projections, this 
had now been revised upwards to circa £1,520,000 subject to ongoing 
performance in 2018/19.  However, a final sum could not be confirmed 
until the end of the fiscal year. 

Members were advised that the Kent Leaders had also agreed that the 
West Kent Partnership would receive and administer funding for the 
West Kent cluster.  The outcome was that a number of projects would be 
supported across West Kent such as provision of support and advice to 
smaller businesses wishing to grow and expand.   

Each West Kent authority additionally had its own allocation and, on the 
advice of the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board, it had been 
agreed to support a number of initiatives across the Borough.  These 
included a grant scheme of up to £5,000 to independent shopkeepers to 
help renovate and improve their shop fronts, support for pop-up shops 
and creative start-ups and a Tourism Promotion Campaign for Malling, 
working with Visit Kent to develop a campaign to promote the tourism 
offer in the Malling area.  At its next meeting, the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board would consider the arrangements for the 
Commercial Frontages Grant Scheme. 

As reported to the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board, the 
Kent and Medway Councils had made a bid for the second pilot of the 
Business Rate Retention in 2019/20.  This time it was for 75% retention 
so the sums involved would be scaled down but the outcome of the 
bidding process was awaited. 

Local Plan 

The Leader mentioned that the Local Plan was now out to consultation 
through the Regulation 19 process, the purpose of which was to inform 



COUNCIL 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
4 

 

the Inspector at the Local Inquiry to be held next year.   The consultation 
period had been extended by a week to 19 November having considered 
the request for an extension including from Parish Councils.  The volume 
of work associated with the regulation 19 exercise was significant for the 
whole team and the Leader wished to place on record his appreciation 
for their professionalism in managing the exercise. 

Waste Services Contract 

Reference was made to the award of an eight-year contract for a new 
recycling and waste collection and street cleansing service to 
Urbaser Ltd.   The Leader indicated that the new contract would begin 
on 1 March 2019 and realise an improved recycling service for the 
residents as well as enhanced street cleansing services.    The Street 
Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board would give further 
consideration to the roll-out of the new service, including how best to get 
information to residents, at its meeting the following Monday.  

Property management 

The Leader was pleased to advise Members that the proposed sale of 
the Teen & Twenty site to Assura and the Tonbridge Medical Group was 
imminent.   Work was expected to commence on site next month for the 
construction of a new state of the art medical centre by March 2020. 

The six temporary accommodation flats purchased in Tonbridge town 
centre now had their first residents, giving the Borough Council the 
option for providing such accommodation.  Preventing homelessness 
was an objective that officers worked very hard to achieve. 

M26 

The Leader reported that today he joined the leaders of Kent County 
Council, Sevenoaks District Council and the MPs for Sevenoaks and 
Tonbridge and Malling in making representations to the roads minister 
about the Highways England proposal for using the M26 to stack lorries 
if and when the channel ports were closed after Brexit.   The meeting 
was helpful if not robust and the discussions with the representatives 
were ongoing. 

New Director 

The Leader was pleased to advise that an offer had been made for the 
appointment of a new Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health and the Chief Executive would make a formal announcement 
once the appointment had been confirmed. 

Voluntary groups 

The Leader indicated that the contribution of the various voluntary 
groups within the Borough was worthy of celebration.  In that spirit, he 
was pleased to attend a recent celebration of volunteering held in the 
Borough and present certificates to a number of particularly dedicated 
volunteers.  There were, he said, many unsung folk within the local 
communities who, day in, day out, played their part without fanfare or 
glory. 



COUNCIL 30 October 2018 
 
 

 
5 

 

Remembrance 

Finally and by no means least, the Leader referred to the approach of 
Remembrance Sunday, this year being particularly significant as the 
100th anniversary of the end of World War One was marked.  

The Mayor would be attending services in Tonbridge and West Malling, 
the Deputy Mayor those in Aylesford and Kings Hill and Councillor Luker 
was representing the Mayor at a service to be held in Snodland.  There 
were other services throughout the Borough that individual Members 
would attend.  The Chief Executive and Leader would be attending 
services in Tonbridge and Aylesford and the Director of Finance and 
Transformation at West Malling. 

In addition to the Remembrance Services taking place across the 
Borough, there would be the lighting of a beacon at Tonbridge Castle at 
7pm.   

 
C 18/75  
  

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR 
GAMBLING  
 
Item LA 18/103 referred from Licensing and Appeals Committee minutes 
of 2 October 2018 

 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute LA 18/103 be 
approved. 
 

C 18/76  
  

REVISED STATUTORY INVESTMENT GUIDANCE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL CODES OF PRACTICE  
 
Item CB 18/59 referred from Cabinet minutes of 10 October 2018 

 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute CB 18/59 be 
approved. 
 

C 18/77  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2018/19  
 
Item CB 18/60 referred from Cabinet minutes of 10 October 2018 

 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute CB 18/60 be 
approved. 
 

C 18/78  
  

SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 


